ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarmeda, CA 894502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StD 2871 US (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 15, 1999

Mr. Durtzer Ms. Karen Petryna
3985 1% Street Equiva Services
Livermore, CA 94550 P.O. Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553
Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 2730 Old First Street, Livermore, CA
Dear Mr. Durtzer and Ms. Petryna:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 {Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]}. The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* up to 1,000ppm TPH as gasoline and 3.4ppm benzene exists in soil beneath the site;

¢ up to 14,000ppb TPHg and 810ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site:
and,

* a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

Yoz —

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
c: Dave Clemens, City of Livermore, Planning Div., 1052 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore,

CA 94550
files {ganshgr-15)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 587-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StID 2871 - 2730 Old First Street, Livermore, 'CA
(2-6K, 2-4K, and 1-550 gallon tanks removed on June 5, 1990)

September 15, 1999

Mr. Bradley Durtzer Ms. Karen Petryna
3985 1* Street Equiva Services
Livermore, CA 94550 P.0. Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553
Dear Mr. Durtzer and Ms. Petryna:

Ththter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations. -

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Wao ﬁ‘g( ~
Mee Ling Tung, l;i‘:;:r'

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Dale Gansbergr, 1038 Apache St, Livermore, CA 94550
files-ec (gansbgr-14)
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY 4 VT ;;,2} Af
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Progf{"a?m A
Fit
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 1, 1999 b 04,

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy -
Phone: (510) 567-6700

A
Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. ( S\;X l \

~HHFUKNIA REGIONAL WATER
MAR 11 1999

par JUALTY CONTROL BOARD

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Livermore German Auto

Site facility address: 2730 Old First Street, Livermore, CA 94550

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.:
URF filing date: 7/31/90 SWEEPS No: N/A

Addresses: Phone Numbers:

Responsible Parties:

Dale Gansberger Karen Petryna

1038 Apache Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Texaco/Equiva Services
P.0Q.Box 8080

Martinez, CA 94553

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 6,000 Gasoline Removed 6/5/90
2 6'000 ” ”n M
3 4,000 " - “
4 4,000 " /) ¥/
5 550 Waste Oil ” “

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 12/28/98

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number; 6
Proper screened interval? Yes, 7' to 27'bgs in well MW-3
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 9.56° Lowest depth: 15.10°

Flow direction: NW
Most sensitive current use: Commercial
Are drinking water wells affected? No
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts {addresses/locations): None
Report(s} on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Aquifer name: Mocho Subbasin

Livermore Fire Dept
and 4550 East Ave
Livermore, CA 94550
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Matetial:

Material

Tank
Soit
Groundwater

Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination]
5 USTs Disposed at Erickson, Richmond, CA 6/5/90

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant

TPH {Gas)
TPH {Diesel)

Benzene
Teoluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
MTBE

Oil & Grease
Heavy metals
Other HVOC

NOTE:

1
2

3
4

IV. CLOSURE

Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Betfore' After? Before® After®
1,000 110,000 14,000

3.4 4,800 810
206 3,000 530

17 2,600 640
100 12,000 1,600
NA ND ND
1,500 NA NA
ND NA NA

soil sample collected from soil borings advanced through the tank pit at 20’-25'bgs, 10/93
no overexcavation was done at the site. Note that hydrocarbon contamination detected
has been in soil collected from depths > 20'bgs, below current groundwater elevation.
maximum concentrations from well MW-3, 10/93

most recent sampling event, from well MW-4, 7/98

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does compieted corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No, pending site closure

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 6

List enforcement actions taken: 7ys. 4 ~ W Sz

List enforcement actions rescinded:
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: W/_i/\/\ Date: ’3{ S" ﬁ 9
Reviewed by

Name: Nadhulla Logan Title: Haz Mat Spegcialist

Signature: /M /W/ Date? s /3/?7

Name: Thomas Peac Title: Supervisor

Signature:@’\/’v\% Date: ng"%?

Vi. RWAQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: 7;,"’?[‘1‘1 RB Response: d- for d?ﬁwz

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: EG
Signature: W ' Date: 3 /rb{ "If:q

Vil. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site was formerly a gasoline service station with an auto repair facility. Currently the site is used
only as an automotive repair shop.

Four gasoline USTs (2-6K, 2-4K gallon) and one 550-gallon waste oil UST were removed in June 1990.
Soil samples collected beneath the USTs did not reveal remarkable levels of TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TOG, or
HVOC (see Fig 1, 2 and Table 1, 2). However, this Agency requested additional subsurface
investigations due to the obvious hydrocarbon contamination noted in soil beneath at least three of the
five USTs.

In September 1990 three soil borings were advanced through the former tank pit. Elevated hydrocarbon
levels were identified in soil from 20’ to 35'bgs (see Fig 3, Table 3}). Six additional soil borings {(G1
through G6) were advanced to delineate the lateral extent of soil contamination. A grab water sample
was also collected from boring G2. Analytical results indicated soil contamination to be limited to the
immediate vicinity of the tank pit at 20’ to 30’bgs. And, groundwater appeared to be impacted by the
tank release. (See Fig 4, Table 4)

in September and October 1993 three soil borings (B1 through B3) and three monitoring wells (MW
through MW3)} were advanced to better evaluate soil contamination at the former pump islands as well as
groundwater quality beneath the site. Sediments noted below the first 4’ to 6’ of fill material, consisted
of fine to coarse gravel with some clay and silt from 6’ to 27" or 33'bgs. A B’ to 6’ thick silty clay
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aquitard was found underlying the gravel. Cross sections are presented in Figs b and 6. First
groundwater was detected at 27’ to 31’bgs, just above the silty clay, therefore, the monitoring wells
were screened from7’ to 27'bgs, in the fine to coarse gravel. Soil contamination was only noted in
boring MW3 at 20’ to 26'bgs. Groundwater contamination was found in all the monitoring wells, with
the highest concentrations in well MW3. (See Fig 4, Table 5}

In April 19956 seven soil borings (B4 through B7 and MW-4 through MW-8} were drilled. Soil samples
collected from borings B4, B5, and B7 were to evaluate potential release from the hydraulic lifts. And
borings MW-4 through MW-6 were subsequently converted into groundwater monitoring wells. After
several groundwater monitoring events, downgradient well MW-4 continues to contain elevated TPHg
and BTEX constituents, indicating that the dissolved plume may have migrated offsite. In December
1996 two direct-push borings, B8 and B9, were drilled to delineate the lateral extent of groundwater
contamination offsite. Groundwater was encountered at “13.5'bgs. Soil and water samples collected
did not contain TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE (see Fig 4, Table 6, 7, 8). It appears that the groundwater plume
has stahilized and no longer migrating.

Groundwater monitoring well MW-3 has been sampled since 10/93, and well MW-4 since 5/95.
Contaminant concentrations in MW-3 have shown a steady decline from 4,800ppb (in 10/93) to 16ppb
benzene (in 7/98). Contaminant levels in well MW-4 have stabilized at approximately 800ppb benzene (in
7/98}. {See Table 9)

A RBCA analysis was performed for the site. Based on the results of the RBCA, no onsite S5TLs were
exceeded for the current use scenarioc as an automotive repair facility or for a future commercial
development {see Table 10, 11, 12, 13).

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

¢ the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;
e the dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating;
® no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
¢ the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.
gansbgr-12

Page 4 of 4



AN ERREENNSAEREAERNSRDDR

R v «ﬁg \=
by ] %’ﬁﬁ'?
‘e i‘f ok

Gk

=7k

JMARTIN A4

2 Junction A
J4 .

ey

T

N
by
P [y s

haels 5 5

st ¥
. — ngn_____

¥ L3 WY it by 14
."2“ GE, h% L

TR, ¢

NORTH

0 1/2 T MILE

e ———]

SCALE

REFERENCE,
US.GS. LIVERMORE QUADRANGLE, 1961,
PHOTOREVISED 1980

@ GeoResearch

SITE LOCATICN
FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION
2730 OLD tst STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
PRQUECT NUMBER: 948000400

DATE: 10/26/93 |CKD 8- FIGURE NO 1

FILE NG: TOPO DRAWN BY. S.NASH




97-/86/1999 05i59

San Mateo, Call, 94402
(415) 572-8033

FROM SEMCO $SAN MATED CH.

DIy,

(B} L

SITE PLAN

TO 17977450163

i 2

Cetieral & En&ne

Hateh
Modasto, Calit. 95351

aring gontractors"w

{209) 524-9653

( SUBMITTED TO: DESCRIFTION OF JOB:;
3 ﬂmjﬁ/@ /Cyc;@z;fa/c.r_i‘ oo X
Mo 9730 D Fono
City L L LA R L State C%
\ Phane % 2&73? Date
[ L ] | [ )
1 5 t | e : H !
f i} H i
I o ¥
1 T ' ; ;
4 i~ . [ ! | ]
AR i ; s T
4. Al T T
' 1 ey i
1 { ; / ;
\ { i ' F il =}
; 1 fa
- ! o 7 [ 1
i ; .
b : v
x 1l A
Sz 2 e ki
! " ST S
- ~ maE
L Ga ;{
1] y I
- "' “r T :
N ] " N -l
Q 2 & o R
\ Ty 1t ! il =T
N : -
A" . f
Y A i
o] h - 1 L
N\ h 1 . ' T
N AN ! H
L N ; : L ; : : :
. LN 1 ki H
i T - i
! ! ] ﬁ"‘ o . ‘ el et
A i L TN RS 1 . . g
' AREN
3 NN L T
 SANPLE DEPTHS R
. IR
N : : S
F D S.EBKRAS-IZ'6 ) B, K eas-g- ; s,
- 2 N.E. &K BAS-13° ) 8. &K gAs-12° i - N
- 3V S.ECAKGRS-14' 10) CONP.SPOILS squTw n R
OB N BKEASSZ' 1D Coxp SPOILS NaRTH ' Ry Ty Sl
- 90 S.E. 4K BAS-14°6"  ~121°PUNP ISLAND - ; : A R
[ 6 NE 4K8AS-14° 13 PUNP ISLND IR T S
- TISS0N0 8 L) PURP fsLaND NN AR D, '
K L N SO ST WA T VO W S ST i [ H [ r B J-'_?
A A A e o R e




“Tosoke |
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Buake, UnitI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHonE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 52109 DATE RECEIVED: 06/06/90
CLIENT: SEMCO . DATE REPORTED: 06/14/90@& :
CLIENT JOB NO.: GANSBERGER :

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB . Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range
1 #1-SE6K ND< 1
2 #2-NE6K ND< 1
3 #3-4KSE *% 35
4 #4-6KW ND< 1
5 #5-4KG ND<1 4
6 #6~4KGN ‘ ND<1 ] |
7 #7-W/0 ND<1 i
8 #8-4KGN ND<1 .

9 #9-4KG ND<t '

10 #10-COM ND<1|

11 #11~COMP XX 4 P

12 #12-PI ND< 1

13 #13-PI ND<1

14 14-PI ND<1

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

** Reported in gasoline range but analysis does not match gasoline pattern
QAQC Summary: |

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: %DIFF Gasoline = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 71%: Duplicate RPD_=-4%

b

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNITI + San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHoNE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 52109 DATE RECEIVED: 06/06/90

CLIENT: SEMCO N DATE REPORTED: 06/14/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: GANSBERGER ‘ '

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/kg)

LAB : Ethy]

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 #1-SE6K 10 20 4 28

2 #2-NE6K ND<3 7 C9 81

3 # 3-4KSE 10 11 1 12 43

4 #4-BKW ND<3 4 1 4 20

5 #5-4KG ND< 3 ND<3 | ND<3 ND<3
6 #6-4KGN ND< 3 ND<3 | ND<3 ND<3
7 #7-W/0 ND< 3 ND<3 | ND<3 ND< 3
8 #8-4KGN ND<3 ND<3 | ND<3 ND<3
9 #9~4KG ND<3 ND<3 | ND<3 ND<3
10 #10~COM 17 27 | 17 50
11 #11-COMP ND<3 ND<3 = ND<3 25
12 #12-PI ND<3 ND<3 °  ND<3 ND<3
13 #13-PI ND< 3 ND<3 . 5 16
14 14-PI 3 14 10 65

mg/Kg - parts per mitlion (ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 3.0ug/kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 93% : Duplicate RPD = 8%

Richdrd Srna, Ph.D.

/e

Laboratory Director

4

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL [LABORATORY, INC.

1655 Burke, Unit I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 < PHonE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 52109 . DATE RECEIVED: 06/08/90
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED: 06/14/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: GANSBERGER

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Mod‘if‘iec‘i EPA SW-846 Method 8015 i
T

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range Diesel Range
7 #7-W/0 ND<1 i ND<10

mg/kg - parts per million {(ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in WQter: img/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 1:
’ 1

RPD Diesel = 1.7
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 96%: Duplicate RPD'= 6gas

R e R

/Richa#d srna, Ph.D.

“Laborator Director
I
1

¥

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC,
1555 Burke, UNm I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prong (415) 6472081 :

LABORATORY NO.:

CLIENT: SEMCO

CLIENT JOB NO. :

CERTIFICATE OF ANA.L Y‘s Is

52109 " DATE REGEIVED 06/06/90
DATE REPORTED 06/18/90
GANSBERGER

ANALYSYS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM OIL AND‘GREASE
by EPA Method 503F ‘

LAB Concenﬁration {mg/kg)
#t Sample Identification Totq1 il & grease
7 #7-W/0 | ND<20

aboratory Pirector

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. :
1555 Burke, Unit L+ San Francisco, CA 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE O F AN A L Y818

LABORATORY NO.: 52108-7 DATE SAMPLED:06/06/90

CLIENT: Semco DATE RECEIVED: 06/06/90
JOB NO.: Gansberger DATE ANALYZED: 06/14/90

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :#7-W/0

Compound MDL (ug/kg) | RESULTS

(ug/kg)

Chilorcemethane 5.0 ND <5.0

Bromomethane 5.0 ND <5.0

Vinyl chloride 10.0 ND <10.0
Dichlorodiftuoromethane 5.0 ND <5.0

Chloroethane 5.0 ND <5.0

Methylene chloride 10.0 ND <10.0
Trichlorofiuoromethane 5.0 ND <5.0Q

1,t-Dichloroethene 2.0 ND <2.0

1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0 ND <5.0

trans—1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 ND <5.0

Chloroform £.0 ND 5.0

1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 ' ND <5.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 | ND <5.0

Carbon tetrachloride 5.0 : ND <5.0

Bromodichloromethane 5.0 | ND <5.0

1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0 ‘ ND <5.0

cis~1,3~-Dichloropropene 5.0 ND <5.0

Trichloroethylene 5.0 ! ND <5.0

1,1.2-Trichloroaethane 5.0 ND <5.0

trans—1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 ND <5.0

Dibromochloromethane 5.0 ND 5.0

2-Chloroethyivinyl ether 10.0 ND <10.0
Bromoform 5.0 ND <5.0

Tetrachloroethene /

1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 ND <5.0

Chlorobenzene 5.0 ND <5.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 ND <5.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 ND <5.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzens 5.0

=
o
~
o
o

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard %Diff= <15 !
MS/MSD average recovery = 97 % : MS/MSD RpU

.chard Srng,Ph.D.
P /}Zi”“““”

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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TABLE @ 3

Bore Hole | Sample Sample TPH-Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Benzene Xylenes
Location Number Depth {(ppm) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) Geology
Middle
Tank GA-1 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND Backfill
GA-2 200 800 3400 19060 10000 61000 Moderately clayey gravel with sand
GA-3 25 1000 1900 23000 13000 81000 Moderately clayey gravel with sand
GA-4 3y 1 1100 38 14 81 Gravelly clay with sand
GA-5 s ND 42 20 10 39 Sandy gravel with clay lense(s)
GA-6 40 64 ND 290 150 320 Sandy grave! with clay lense(s)
GA-7 45 110 180 300 1400 7300 Silty to sandy gravel, minor clay
GA-8 50 ND ND ND ND ND Silty to sandy gravel, minor clay
North - -
Tank GA-9 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND Backfill, gravel with sand
GA-10 20 ND ND ND ND ND Gravel with sand, minor fines
South*
Tank GA-11 20 1500 2600 26000 17000 100000 | Gravel with sand, minor fines

ND = < 1ppm TPH and < 3ppb BTEX
* Backfill material was too lose to hold in sample tube at 7.5’
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[2730 OKd First Street |

Soil Sample Analytical Results

ppm .
Boring# | Sample# [ Depth (f)| TPHG 8 T E X
G1 GA-1 75 nd nd nd nd nd
Gi GA-2 20 800 3.4 19 10 61
G1 GA-3 25 1000 1.9 23 13 81 |
G1 GA-+4 30 1 1.1 0.038 0.014 0.081
G1 GA-5 a5 nd 0.042 0.02 0.01 0.039
G1 GA-8 40 64 nd 0.29 0.15 0.32
G1 GA-7 45 110 0.18 0.3 1.4 73
61 GA-8 50 nd nd nd nd nd
G2 G-21 10 nd nd nd nd nd
G2 G-22 15 nd nd nd nd nd
G2 G-23 20 nd. nd nd nd nd
G2 G-24 25 2 0.31 0.32 0.025 0.1§
G2 G-25 30 nd 0.07 nd nd nd
G2 G-26 35 nd 0.006 0.006 0.018 | 0.024
G2 G-27 40 18 nd 0.054 0.077 0.018
G2 G-28 45 27 nd 0.063 0.041 0.048
G2 G-29 £0 nd 0.003 0.003 0.005 | 0.016
G2 | «GW-1 48 53 0.34 - 1.9 2.3 12
G3 G-31 10 nd nd nd nd nd
G3 G-32 15 nd nd nd nd nd
G3 G-34 20 nd nd nd nd nd
G3 G-35 25 nd 0.047 nd 0.005 0.026
G3 G-26 30 nd . nd nd nd nd
G3 G-37 a5 nd nd nd nd nd
G4 G-41 10 nd nd nd nd nd
Gé G-42 15 nd nd nd nd nd
G4 G-43 20 nd nd nd nd nd
G4 G-44 25 nd 0.026 nd nd 0.008
G4 G-45 30 nd nd nd nd nd
G4 G-48 a5 nd nd nd nd nd
G4 G47 40 8 nd 0.024 0.019 0.018
G5 GA-11 20 1500 | 286 26 17 100
G8 GA-9 75 nd nd nd nd nd
G6 GA-10 20 nd nd nd nd nd




TABLE g S

SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2730 OLD 1ST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA,

B81-15 15 <1.0 <0.005 0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B2-5 5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B2-11 11 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B3-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <(.005
B3-15 15 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B3-20 20 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B3-26.5 26.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B3-30 30 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B3-35 35 <1.0 . 0.061 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B3-40 40 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MwW1-5 5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
MW1-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW1-15 15 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW1-21 20 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Mw2-5 5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW2-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MwW2-15 18 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
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TABLE S
-continued-

MW2-25 25 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Mw2a-30 30 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW3-5 5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW3-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW3-15 15 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW3-20 20 160 0.60 0.18 23 10
MW3-25 25 910 4.5 5.8 88 18
MW3-30 30 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.085
NOTES:

1. All values are reported as milligrams per kilogra\rrg-:f(r"'né‘/k'gj)f’iE @

2. Depth measured in feet below ground surface (bgs).

3. TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G).

4. <1.0 = Not detected above the indicated laboratory detection fimit.

5. Laboratory Reports are presented in Appendix D.

6. Soil samples were analyzed by Mobile Chem Lab of Martinez, California
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TABLE § b

CURRENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION
2730 OLD LIVERMORE ROAD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

BS 10 83 <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B4 5 450 <i <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B4 10 1500 <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B6 5 NA <10 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
B& 10 NA <10 <] <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
86 15 NA <10 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0156
B6 20 NA <10 15 <0.005 0.023 0.09 0.24
B6 25 NA <10 310 0.3 1.2 4.3 24
B6 28 NA <10 3.3 0.2 Q.15 0.1 Q.59
B? 5 1300 7 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B7 g9 1100 5.7 <1 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Mw4 5 NA 35 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW4 10 NA <} <1 <(.005 <0.005 <{).006 <{.005
Mw4 15 NA <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW4 20 NA 13 100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.6
MW4 25 NA <1 <1 0.06 <0.005 0.038 0.041
Mw4 30 NA <1 <1 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MWS5 5 NA <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW5 10 NA <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005
MW5S 15 NA <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MWS 20 NA <1 <1 <0.005 <(),005 <0.005 <0.005
MWS 25 NA <1 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW5 28 NA <1 <1 <(.005 <(.005 <(.005 <0.005
MWG 5 NA <10 <1 <(3,005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.015
MW6 10 NA <10 <1 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW6 15 NA <10 <1 <(.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <(.015
MW6 25 NA <10 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW6 30 NA <10 <1 <0.005 <(.005 <{.005 <0.015
Notes:

g bW

FATRANSFER\REPORT\TEXACOWIVERMREW!IV-LAB.WB1!

. All values are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
. Depth measrued in feet below ground surface

. <1,0 = Not detected above the indicated laboratory detection limit
. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocaibons
. TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
. NA = Not analyzed
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KEI-J96-1102.R1
February 5, 1997

TABLE ]
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY AﬁALYSES
‘SOIL. .
Sample TPH as ‘ Ethyl-
Date Number Gascline Bengzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
12/11/96 B8(13) <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.3
B9(13) <1l <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.Q064 <0.3

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample nunber.

Results are in milligrams per ‘kilégram' (mg/kg), unless otherwise
indicated. N SRR o



KEI-J96~1102.R1
February 5, 1997

TABLE | I
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
. WATER
Sample TPH as + Ethyl- o
Date Number Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
12/11/96 B8 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

NOTE: Water samples were collected during drilling. The results of the
analyses may not be representative of formation water, and should
be used for comparative 1nformatlona1 purposes only.

Results are in m;crograms.per liter (ug/L), un}ess otherw1se'indicated.

»



Table § A
Groundwater Analytical Data
2730 Old First Street, Livermore, CA

Ethyi-
Woell Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
Number | Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)

MW-17  10/20/03 260 22 0.6 5.5 49 NA
MW-1|  03/117/94 190 6.9 16 4.5 22 NA
MW-1| 0672204 1,200 190 54 20 5.9 NA
MW-1[  09/15/94 a3 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-1|  12/28/94 110 12 0.50 0.57 1.3 NA
MW-1| 03/29/95 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-1{ 05/09/95 350 19 15 11 45 NA
MW-1| 08721195 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-1| 11/14/95 <50 <0.5 (.89 <0.5 1.8 <10
MW-1| 01/18/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-1| 05/10/06 <50 <0.5 0.53 <0.5 1.3 NA
MW-1!  08/14/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-1|  11/22/96 73 2.1 2.3 2.6 9.8 <30
MW-1|  02/11/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW-1| 02/06/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW-2! 10/20/83 10,000 310 24 220 560 NA
MW-2|  03/17/94 1,300 37 1.3 12 26 NA
MW-2| 06/22/94 ¢ 6,200 340 14 38 130 NA
MW-2} 009/15/94|Not sampled - well dry

MW-2| 12/28/94 2,300 76 3.2 9.5 35 NA
MW-2] 03/29/95 3,700 140 14 29 95 NA
MW-2|  05/09/95 2,000 46 24 21 61 NA
MW-2[ 0872105 910 11 <0.5 8.5 8.9 <10
MW-2]  11/14/05 860 5.8 0.97 6.0 7.0 10
MW-2! 01/18/08 470 35 <0.5 2.2 2.0 NA
MW-2!  05/10/96 420 0.86 <0.5 1.2 1.5 NA
MW-2| 08/14/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-2!  11/22/98 870 1.5 <0.5 2.2 24 <30
Mw-2|  02111/97 210 1.4 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <30
MW-2| 02/056/08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW-3| 10/20/93 110,000 4,800 3,000 2,600 12,000 NA
MW-3| 03/117/94 47,000 1,700 570 1,400 4,800 NA
MW-3| 06/22/94 29,000 3,400 1,200 1,400 4,900 NA
MW-3| 09/15/04 34,000 3,500 930 1,800 5,700 NA
MW-3! 12/28/194 45,000 2,700 1,400 2,000 6,800 NA
MW.-3| 03/20/85 7,500 120 54 45 410 NA
MW-3| 05/09/95 22,000 1,000 700 680 3,300 NA
MW-3] 08/21/95 1,300 33 28 30 110 <10
MW-3{ 11/14/95 22,000 860 550 770 3,100 <200
MW-3| 01/18/986 19,000 800 570 590 2,100 NA
MW-3{ 05/10/96 1,200 76 8.5 7.7 g2 NA
MW-3| 08/14/96 1,100 25 8.7 16 80 NA
MW-3| 11/22/96 1,900 59 39 48 220 <30
MW-3| 0271197 3,900 150 61 120 450 <30
MW-3{ 02/06/98 180 2.9 <0.5 2.9 9.1 <30
MW-3| 07/31/98 780 16 4.7 25 46 <2.5

Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 29

__2730 Old First Street, Livermore, CA

Ethyl-

Well Date TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE

Number | Sampled (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
MW-4| 05/09/95 28,000 2,500 1,800 1,200 5,000 NA
MW-4| 08/21/95 1,200 g9 60 57 140 <10
MW-4]  117114/95 33,000 2,600 1,600 1,600 4,500 <200
MW-4! 01/18/96 20,000 1,400 790 800 21000 ° NA
MW-4| 05/10/96 17,000 1,900 890 770 2,200 NA
MW-4| (8/14/96 9,800 700 200 350 800 NA
MW-4| 11/22/6 19,000 1,000 530 600 1,700 <600
MW-4| 0211497 18,000 1,000 620 790 2,500 <600
MW-4| 02/06/98 1,700 220 110 34 220 <30
MW-4! 07/31/98 14,000 810 530 640 1,600 <25

~MW-5|  05/09/95 2,000 100 g5 67 310 NA

MW-5{ 08/21/95 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-5| 1171405 <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 1.8 <10
MW-5| 01/18/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-5! 05/10/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 NA
MW-5{ 08/14/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-5{ 11/22/96 90 2.1 4.6 2.6 12 <30
MW-5| 02/11/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <30
MW-5{ 02/06/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW-6! 05/09/25 850 54 47 35 160 NA
MW-6| 08/21/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-6| 11/14/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
MW-6| 01/18/06 <50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6| 05/10/06 <50 0.99 1.0 0.98 3.3 NA
MW-6] 08/14/96 <50 <05/ . <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-6| 11/22/96 <50 0.64 0.85 0.43 1.4 <30
MW-8] 02/11/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
MW-6| 02/06/98 No Longer Sampled
MCLs NA 1.0 NA 680 1,750
DWAL NA NA 100 NA NA

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butylether

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline

MCLs = Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water

DWAL = Recommended Drinking Water Action Level

NA = Not Analyzed

pb = parts per billion
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 9.1 )

Sife.Name; Former Texaco S/S Completed By: Sarkis Soghomonian
Site Location: 2730 OId First St., Livermore, CA Date Completed: 12/8/1997 10F1
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-6 ] MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option: 3
SURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.0E-5 O PEL exposure limit?
(<3FT BGS) Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
‘ SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways {"x" if Complate)
Represantative SSTL r
Concentration Ingestion, Inhalation Construction|  Applicable | Exceaded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater X | and Dermat Contact | X | Worker $STL | 7 | Required CRF
Residential: | Commerclal: | Regulatory{MCL); | Residential: | Commercial: Commereial:
CAS No. Name {mg/kg) (on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-sie) (on-site) {on-sile) (marfkg) "B~ if yes| Only if “yes” left
71-43-2|Benzene-CA S5.0E-3 NA NA NA NA 9.2E-1 3.3E+1 9.2E-1 o <1
100-41-4|Ethylbenzene 5.0E-3 NA NA NA NA >Res >Res >Res i} <1
1634-04-4|Methyl {-Butyl Ether 3.0E-1 NA NA NA NA 1.7E+2 2.4E+2 1,7E+2 O <1
108-88-3{Toluene 5.0E-3 NA NA NA NA >Res >Res >Res O <1
1330-20-7[Xylene (mixed isomers) 5.0E-3 NA NA NA NA >Res >Res >Res O <1
Software: GSi RBCA Spreadsheet Serial: G-411-EHX-166
© Groundwater Services, Inc. {GS1), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version, v 1.0
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RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT : S a e Tler 2 Worksheet 9.2 T

Site Name: Former Texaco S/S Completed By: Sarkis Soghomonian

Site Location: 2730 Old First St., Livermore, CA Date Completed: 12/8/1997 10F1
Target Risk {Class A & B} 1.0E-8 O MCL exposure limit? Calculation Option: 3
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class ) 1.05-5 3 PEL exposure limit?
(>3 FT BGS) Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x” if Complete)
Representalive
Concentratlon i Seil Volatilization to Soil Volatilization o Applicable SSTL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater indoor Air X Qutdoor Air _SSTL  |Exceeded 7} Required CRF
Residential: | Commercial: ; Regulatory(MCL): | Residential: Cormmercial: Residential: Commercial:
CAS No. Name {rmg/ka) (on-site} {on-slte) [on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-sile) (ma/kg) “I" |f yes| Only if "yes" left
71-43-2|Benzene-CA 3.0E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.0E+0 3.0E+0 0 <1
100-41-4{Ethylbenzene 4.5E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res >Res 0 <1
1634-04-4|Methy! t-Butyl Ether 3.0E-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res >Res 0 <1
108-88-3[Toluene 4.6E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res >Res ] <1
1330-20-7 jXylene {mixed isomers) 8.0E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res >Res i <1
. Software: GS| RBCA Spreadsheet Senal: G411-EHX-166
© Groundwater Services, Inc. {GSl), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0
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Site Name: Former Texaco 5/S

—

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT e S S D S Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3 e

Completed By: Sarkis Soghomonian

Site Location; 2730 Oid First St., Livermore, CA Date Completed: $2/8/1957 10F1
Target Risk {Class A & B) 1.0E-6 0O MCL exposure limit? Calculation Optlon: 3
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.0E-5 B3 PEL expgsure limit?
. Target Hazand Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complate Exposure Pathways ("x” if Complete)
Representative SSTL
Concentration Groundwater Volatilization Groundwater Volatilization |  applicable | Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater Ingestion : to indoar Air X te Qutdoor Air S5TL o2 Required CRF
Residential: | Commercial: | Regulatory(MCL):] Residential; Commerdal: Rasidential Commercial
CAS No. Name {mg/L) {on-site) (on-site) (on-site) (on-slte) {on-sitd) (or-site) {on-site} g/ ~B" If yes| Only If *yes" left
71-43-2{Benzene-CA 1.3E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.1E42 1.1E+2 [m} <1
100-41-4[Ethylbenzene 7T4E-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol O <1
1634-04-4!Methyl t-Butyl Ether 5.0E-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol O <1
108-88-3| Toluene 9.0E-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol jm| <1
1330-20-7{Xylene (mixed isomers) 2.1E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol [ <1
Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Senzl. G-411-EHX-186
© Groundwater Services, inc. {GS1), 1995, All Rights Reserved. Version. v10
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GeoResearch

BORING/WELL I.D.____ B4
FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _1 oF _1
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM | REFERENCE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
PRECISION SAMPLING MIKE 3/21/95 10:30 AM 3/21/95 11:00 AM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHOD DIRECTION OF BORING TOTAL DEPTH
XD-1 SAMPLING RIG EVERTICAL DSLANT DEG. FROM VERT| OF BORING 10 FT BGS
SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK 55 OTHER
ENVIROCORE 2" STEEL DRIVE PIPE OF SAMPLES 2 2
DRILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE
SAMPLER CONTINUOUS CORE HYDROGEOLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
TYPE DRIVING WT. DROP MICHAEL GUY 3/21/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH CONST OVA GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) [csa [FLL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE [BLOWS| LOG |CLASS
/6" (USCS)
N A/A AP ARTIFICIAL FILL, concrete.
- — — ARy § =
.\LE%L’_" N |
- [~ ML SILT, dark yelllowish brown,
- — I~ slightly moist, stiff, minor
- — B Eoncrete, debris and fine gravel.
— - o =
5 0 B4~5 Sampler driven into rock. 30%
— — Frecovery between 4 and 7 ft bgs.
— — — [Wo hydrocarbon odor noted in sample
10 0 B4-10 i“ 1 Sampler driven into rock. 30%
- [T T T | fecovery between 7 and 10 ft bygs.
- — — :Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs.
15— . [ -
20 — [ .
_ N L L
25 [ [ .




GeoResea rch BORING/WELL LD, B5
FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _1 OF __1
- PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM “| REFERENCE
\ TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
. PRECEISION SAMPLING MIKE 3/21/95 9:30 AM 3/21/95 10:30 AM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHOD DIRECTION OF BORING TOTAL DEPTH
¥D-1 SAMPLING RIG E’VEHTICAL DSLANT DEG. FROM VERT| OF BORING 10 FT BGS
SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK s8s OTHER
ENVIROCORE 2" STEEL DRIVE PIPE OF SAMPLES 2 2
DRILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE
SAMPLER CONTINUQUS CCRE HYDROGEOLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
u TYPE DRIVING WT. DROP MICHAEL GUY 3/21/95 WARREN GROSS
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH CONST OVA GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) fcsG |FiLL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE |BLOWS | LOG |CLASS
/6" (USCS)
AT~ HCAAF ARTIFICTAL FILL, concrete.
— — - PSR =
— . ITEZ ST\ | )
ML STLT, dark yellowish brown,
- [~ I~ [slightly moist, stiff, minor
- [~ N :concrete debris and fine gravel.
s o [B5s EEEETA ~
- [~ I [Grades to silt with minor fine
- — : __gravel at 6 ft bgs.
10 0 [B5-10 ﬁi&\_ 'Rock encountered at 9 ft bgs. 30%
I — 'recovery between 7 to 10 ft bgs.
- — I~ [No hydrocarbon odor noted in sample
- [~ : |Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs.,
15 [ L —
20— __ - —
25 — - .
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GeoResearch

BORING/WELL 1.D, B6
FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _1 OF _2
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM | REFERENGE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
PRECISION SAMPLING MIKE 4/28/9% 10:00 AM 4/28/95 12:30 pM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHOD | DIRECTION OF BORING ) TOTAL DEPTH
XD-1 SAMPLING RIG [dvermicaL  [dstant DEG. FROM VERT| OF BORING 28 #T mas.
SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK 88 OTHER
ENVIROCORE 2" STEEL DRIVE PIPE OF SAMPLES 6 6
DRILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE L
SAMPLER CONTINUOUS CORE HYDROGEOLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
TYPE DRIVING WT. DROP MECHAEL GUY 4/28/95S WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH CONST OVA GRAPH, | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) (csa |FLL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE |{BLOWS| oG [CLASS
fe* (USCs)
YA ARTIFICIAL, FILL, asphait.
- B T W T ML [SILT, dark yellowish brown, stiff,
- — I~ I'slightly moist, minor clay, trace
- ™ [~ | fine gravel.
s 0 [B6-5 *’} T\T_o hydrocarbon odor noted.
= B u A |CLAYEY GRAVEL, moderate yellowish
—_ L | ; |~ ) . .
: iarown, fine, moist, medium-dense,
- B B s some clay, fine to coarse sand,
- [~ B St | trace coarse gravel and silt.
107 T Rt H; S -
: — : . - i Esecomes wet at 14 ft bgs.
15~ 6 B6-15 *’\ : L
20 10 B6-20 B - | Slight hydrocarbon
- - S s -
- — [~ ML [CLAYEY SILT, moderate yellowish
— = i~ ' brown, stiff, wet, medium
25 2 B6-25 [plasticity.
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GeoResearch

FIELD LOG OF BORING

BORING/WELL LD.___ BS
SHEET _2 oF _ 2

PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER HYDROGEQLOGIST CHECKED BY/DATE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600 MICHAEL GUY 4/28/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH |__CONST | ova GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) |CSG |FILL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE |BLOWS| 1OG |CLASS ,
/6" {USCS)
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oring terminated at 28 ft bgs.
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GeoResearch

BORING/WELL (.D.

B7

FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET __1 OF _1
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM | REFERENCE
TPEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600 ,
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
PRECISION SAMPLING MIKE 3/21/95 4:10 PM 3/21/9% 5:20 PM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHOD DIRECTION OF BORING TOTAL DEPTH
XD-1 SAMPLING RIG BVERTICAL D SLANT DEG. FROM VERT|OF BORING 9 rT BGS
SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK 55 OTHER
ENVIROCORE 2" STEEL DRIVE PIPE OF SAMPLES 2 2
DRILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE
SAMPLER CONTINUOUS CORE HYDROGEOLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
TYPE DRIVING WT. DROP MICHAEL GUY 3/21/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH CONST OVA GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) (csa |FLL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE |BLOWS| LoGg |[CLASS
6" (uSCS)
B | n,\_‘; A AF | ARTIFICIAL FILL, concrete.
= ~ HE It N . .
: | 8M SAND, vellowish grey, fine,
- — B [Slightly moist, medium-dense, minor
- - B [fine to medium gravel and silt.
5 o[BS q‘»; —
— B L B
- 0 B7-9 Ha Fefugal at 9 £t bgs. Bering
- — I terminated at 9 ft bgs.
10 [ L L
15— - :_ _
20 7 L ; .
25_ N | B
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BORING LOG

—
#tNo. Boring Diameter 2" LoggedBy T &
496-1102.R1 Casing Diameter N/A D.L. % /é ; }
o};:t Name Former Texaco S/S | Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
,730 Old First Street, Livermore N/A 12/11/96
Boring No. Drilling Geo Probe Drilling Company
B8 Method Macrocore Gregg Drilling
Pene- |G.W]| O.VM. | Depth Stratigraphy
tration |level| (ppm) [ (feet) USCSs Description
hlows/6" Samples ) -
0 1
— A.C.pavement over sand and gravel base.
: | ML :::i:::: Silt, estimated at 10-15% clay and 10-15% sand and gravel, gravel to 2
| ——==] inches in diameter, stiff, moist, very dark grayish brown.
00 [° < , _
[ ] 2] Clayey gravel with sand, estimated at 15% clay, gravel to greater than
] GC 2 inches in diameter, dense, moist, brown.
I I 2
. e
— -— °'¢"‘ 3
-— 1 °f:“’.- 1 Well graded gravel with silt and sand, gravel to greater than 2 inches in
— [ GW- g diameter, very dense, dry to slightly moist, brown.
— — GM 6':.‘5'-,
0.0 o
—10
— - §}:§:
I — ?'50?";
. 06
$23%
00 |
7 . . . . .
= | Silty gravel with sand, estimated at 15-20% silt and trace clay, gravel
| |1 GM to greater than 2 inches in diameter, very dense, slightly moist grading
15 to wet, brown, some gravel is decomposed.
— TOTAL DEPTH: 17"
—20

Page 1 of 1
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BORING LOG
—
ect No. Boring Diameter 2" Logged By {é‘ &
1-196-1102.R1 Casing Diameter N/A DL. LEE /B2
Project Name Former Texaco S/S | Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
(2730 0ld First Street, Livermore N/A 12/11/96
Boring No. Drilling Geo Probe ’ Drilling Company
BS Method Macrocore Gregg Drilling
Pene- |G.W]| O.VM. | Depth Stratigraphy L
tration |level] (ppm) {feet) USCS Description
blows/6" Samples N
0 1
- —] A.C.pavement over sand and gravel base.
: ] :: Silt, estimated at 10-20% clay and 10-15% sand and gravel, gravel to 2
] ~= ==} inches in diameter, stiff to very stiff, moist, very dark grayish brown.
00 5 = ‘ ‘ .
— [ Silty gravel with sand, estimated at 15-25% silt, trace clay, dense to
— ] M 4 very dense, moist, dark brown.
— — o
it
—
= T :::' Well graded gravel with silt and sand, estimated at 5-15% silt, gravel to
— | GW- g greater than 2 inches in diameter, very dense, dry to moist, brown,
[~ — OM w:*« some gravel is decomposed.
00 [—10
| —- | o
— Silty sand, estimated at 20-30% silt, trace clay, sand is predominantly
— ] fine to coarse-grained, medium dense, moist, dark yellowish brown.
Z . L _ _
p— | Well graded gravel with silt and sand, estimated at 5-15% silt, trace
| clay, gravel to greater than 2 inches in diameter, very dense, slightly
L5 moist to wet, olive brown to brown, locally grades to silty gravel with
| sand.
- — TOTAL DEPTH: 16'

Page 1 of 1




GeoResearc'h

BORING/WELL 1.D. MW4
FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _1 OF _2_
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM |REFERENGE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
PRECISION SAMPLING MIKE 3721795 11:00 AM 3/21/95 1:00 PM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHCD DIRECTION OF BORING TOTAL DEPTH
¥D-1 SAMPLING RIG E{]VEHTICAL DSLANT DEG. FROM VERT| OF BORING 31 FT BGS
SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK ss OTHER
ENVIRCCORE 2" STEEL DRIVE PIPE OF SAMPLES ¢ 6
DRILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE
SAMPLER CONTINUOUS CORE HYDROGEQLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
TYPE DRIVING WT. DROP MICHAEL GUY 3/21/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH | CONST | ova GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) |CSG |FILL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE [BLOWS| LOG [CLASS
/6" (USCS)
LN - KA AF ARTIFICAL FILL, asphalt.
- B nhaiinink: [SILT, dark yellowish brown, moist,
- ™ _' stiff, low plasticity, clay, low
- — ™ [Plasiticity, some clay, low minor
- — N | fine to coarse gravel, trace coarse
- - [ [ sand.
5~ 0 s %’_A -
- — [ [ Grade to clayey silt, some fine to
- [~ — | coarse gravel and minor fine to
~— — ~ [Coarse sand between 6 and 7 ft bgs.
- [ — [GRAVEL, moderate yellowish brown,
- B B  fine to medium, moist, medium-dense
10 0 MWwd -10 NA [some fine sand and clay, trace
- _ [ _c_oarse sand and coarse gravel.
- [~ B | SAND, dark yellowish orange, fine
- — B [Eo coarse, moist, medium-dense,
= [~ B ' some clay, trace fine to medium
= [~ I [gravel. Becomes wet at 13 ft bgs
- — 'and grades to some gravel at
- - [~ __1:4 ft bgs.
15~ 3 {fwd-15 NA [ -
- T [ SANDY GRAVEL, dark yellowish crange
= H B [fine to coarse, wet, medium dense
- — - | trace silt and coarse sand.
- — - :Grades to greyish olive at 17.5 ft.
- - ™ [SILTY CLAY, moderate yellowish
20 48 W4 -20 NA [ brown, stiff, wet, med plasticity.
- | SANDY GRAVEL, greyish olive and
- I~ B [slight hydrocarbon odor noted
- — B I Between 20 to 24 ft bgs.
- — — ﬂmmﬂ [ CLAYEY SILT, moderate yellowish
- 60 W4 -25 !TJ_A [brown, stiff, wet, low plasticity.




GeoResearch SORNGELL 15t

FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET 2___OF _2
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER HYDROGEOLOGIST CHECKED BY/DATE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600 MICHAEL GUY 3/21/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95

WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH | _CONST OVA GRAPH, | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) |csG |FILL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE |BLOWS| LOG [CLASS
. /6" {USCS) ’
ML

|Ill|£||l|

<1

oring terminated at 31 ft bgs.
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GeoResearch

BORING/WELL I1.D.___ W5

TEHYEERERENEEEEAEEEEEEE

FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _1 OF _2
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM | REFERENCE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
PRECISION SAMPLING MIKE 3/21/95 1:;30 PM 3/21/95 4:00 PM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHOD DIRECTION OF BORING TOTAL DEPTH
XD-1 SAMPLING RIG dvermica. [ siant DEG. FROM VERT|OF BORING 28 FT BOS.
SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK ss OTHER
ENVIROCORE 2" STEEL DRIVE PIPE QOF SAMPLES & 6
DRAILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE
SAMPLER CONTINUOUS CORE HYDROGEOLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
TYPE DRIVING WT. DROP MICHARL GUY WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
oepTH | _CONST | ova GRAPH, DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS
{FEET} [CSG [FILL {{PPM) TYPE |BLOWS LOG
16"
R~ A ARTIFICAL FILL, asphalt.
- = il [ STLT, dark vellowish brown, moist,
- '_ - [Gtiff, low plasticity, some clay,
- I - trace fine to medium gravel and
- - — :c:oarse sand.
. - n N
5 0 M %P‘ 'Grades to olive grey.
= r I~ No hydrocarbon odor noted in the
- - i [G0il samples collected. .
- [ - 5 o 'GRAVEL, moderate vellowish brown,
- - - s Ol O fine to medium, meoist, medium-dense
- - B 50" [ Some silt and clay, minor fine to
: t : o’ o :_fioarse sand.
—_ I_ L. L .
— - | 20 -0 -
20 0 WS- 10 hﬁ_A . ’o_o. O | Sampler driven into rock. 50%
I oo’ :Ecovery between 7 and 10 ft bgs.
_ N — 100 O [
— - - O,OO |
- - - v R ~
- — . [ SILT, moderate yellowish brown,
- }_ B Moist, stiff, low plasticity.
- i B o O [GRAVEL, moderate yellowish brown.
- I~ - YN o [fine to mediwn, moist, medium-dense
15 2 (WS -15 NA o e MGome clay, minor fine to coarse
. [ ro° O zand.
— - - oL -
_ - - sy - O |
—_ l— - O.OO O .
- - [ o Becomes wet at 13 ft bgs.
- - L )
— B - 00 O L
) 0: — B ?'OC.)(;O :
“¥ 3 MW5-20 NA - '
z — Lo O —
— - e.0 L
— - e -0 B
- - Vel 0 -
_ | 5O »
_ B » O O |
_ CLAYEY SILT, moderate yellowish
. B Brown, stiff, wet, low plasticity.
25 - 0 TS NA t_
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GeoResearch coRNOMELL D, s
- FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _2 ___OF _2

PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER HYDROGEOLOGIST CHECKED BY/DATE
TEXACC: LIVERMORE 9580702600 MICHAEL GUY 3/21/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95

WELL SAMPLES T
DEPTH | __CONST | ova GRAPH. | SOIL DESGRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) |CSG |FILL [ (PPM) NO. |TYPE |BLOWS| LOG [CLASS ,

e (USCs)
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oring terminated at 28 {t bhgs.
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GeoResearch

BORING/WELL (.D. Mws
FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET _1 OF __2
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER ELEVATION AND DATUM | REFERENCE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600
DRILLING COMPANY DRILLER DATE & TIME STARTED DATE & TIME COMPLETED
]
PRECISION SAMPLING MIKE 4/28/95 8:10 AM 4/28/95 9:45 AM
DRILLING EQUIPMENT METHOD | DIRECTION OF BORING TOTAL DEPTH
XD-1 SAMPLING RIG E]VERT!CAL DSLANT DEG, FROM VERT| CF BORING 31 FT BGS
SiZE AND TYPE OF BIT TOTAL NO. BULK 88 OTHER
ENVIROCORE 2~ STEEL DRIVE PLPE OF SAMPLES s 5
DRILLING FLUID WATER LEVEL FIRST AFTER HOURS
NONE
SAMPLER CONTINUQUS CORE HYDROGEOLOGIST/DATE CHECKED BY/DATE
TYFE DRIVING WT. DROP MICHAEL GUY 4/28/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH CONST OVA GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) |csG |FILL | (PPM) No. |TYpe |BLOws| LOG |CLASS
6" (USCS)
Y%L FRTIFICIAL FILL, asphalf
- B T 1T (7 ML (SILT, dark yellowish brown, stiff,
- B I slightly moist, minor clay and fine
- B B [sand.
5~ < we-s [
~ [ — 1] LL] 1181} B )
RN Yo SILTY GRAVEL, moderate yellowish
- B B v Ty e s brown, fine, medium dense, moist,
- [ [ L o [some clay, mineor fine to coarse
- — - N -EEREI [sand.
107 10 MWE-10 _ o ey B
- — e DQ- }anor to some clay between 11 and
- — — et 17 ft bgs.
- I~ - s L Grades to fine sandy gravel,
- [~ [ LRI NP medium to fine, wet, some to minor
- [~ — IR IClay at 11 ft bgs.
- -l — . = -
— | . .. ot .
- ‘a .‘ Qs |
: : - * e ."‘ -
ca-. g
15~ 3 Jes-as ° i -
e
- B L o0l -
- — I / [CLAYEY SAND, moderate vellowish
- - }_ brown, medium to coarse, wet,
- B I medium dense, mincr fine gravel.
: : [ [10% recovery 19-22 ft bgs.
I~ I [CLAYEY GRAVEL, moderate yellowish
20_‘_ I~ = : 'brown, fine, medium dense, wet,
_ - I - 'some to minor fine to coarse sand,
_ | : L | trace medium gravel.
— | - '.' |l
_ I~ B Tl ML ICLAYEY SILT, moderate yellowish
. B I~ brown, stiff, wet, medium
25~ 2 e -25 # [Blasticity.
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BORING/MWELL 1.D,__ W6
FIELD LOG OF BORING SHEET 2 OF _2
PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER HYDROGEOLOGIST CHECKED BY/DATE
TEXACO: LIVERMORE 9580702600 MICHAEL GUY 4/28/95 WARREN GROSS 5/22/95
WELL SAMPLES
DEPTH | _CONST | ovaA GRAPH. | SOIL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS REMARKS
(FEET) |CSG |FILL | (PPM) NO. |TYPE |[BLOWS| LOG |[CLASS ,
e {USCS)
20— 0 MG -30 I
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oring terminated at 31 ft bgs.
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